



2022/2051(INL)

12.10.2022

AMENDMENTS

1 - 115

Draft opinion
Eugenia Rodríguez Palop
(PE734.266v01-00)

Proposals of the European Parliament for the amendment of the Treaties
(2022/2051(INL))

Amendment 1
Clara Aguilera

Draft opinion
Recital A

Draft opinion

A. whereas the common agricultural policy ('CAP') has a ***central role in the development of the Union's*** rural areas, ***where it constitutes a crucial element in the development*** of agricultural activity;

Amendment

A. whereas the common agricultural policy ('CAP') has a ***fundamental and strategic role for the EU and is underpinned by a regulatory framework that has evolved and adapted to the various economic, social and environmental challenges that have arisen since its introduction; stresses the important contribution it makes, alongside other EU policies, to the development of rural areas, to European food security and to maintaining the competitiveness of agricultural activity and livestock-raising;***

Or. es

Amendment 2
Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton

Draft opinion
Recital A

Draft opinion

A. whereas the ***common agricultural policy ('CAP') has a central role in the development of the Union's*** rural areas, ***where it constitutes a crucial element in the development of agricultural activity;***

Amendment

A. whereas the ***role of the CAP is to support the Member States in implementing their national strategic plans, so that they can ensure food self-sufficiency in Europe, the economic sustainability of agriculture, the development of rural areas, a decent income for farmers and sufficient generational renewal;***

Or. it

Amendment 3
Bert-Jan Ruissen

Draft opinion
Recital A

Draft opinion

A. whereas the common agricultural policy ('CAP') has a central role in the development of the Union's rural areas, where it constitutes a crucial element in the development of agricultural activity;

Amendment

A. whereas the common agricultural policy ('CAP') has a central role in the development of the Union's ***farming production and*** rural areas, where it constitutes a crucial element in the development of agricultural activity;

Or. nl

Amendment 4
Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion
Recital A

Draft opinion

A. whereas the common agricultural policy ('CAP') ***has a central role in the development of the Union's rural areas, where it constitutes a crucial element in the development of agricultural activity;***

Amendment

A. whereas the common agricultural policy ('CAP') ***is the longest-serving EU policy and that it has played and still plays nowadays a primary role for European integration and*** the development of ***rural areas;***

Or. en

Amendment 5
Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion
Recital A a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

A a. whereas the CAP plays an important role in supporting the

European agri-food system and ensuring food security, especially in this historical context;

Or. en

Amendment 6

Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion

Recital A b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

A b. whereas the CAP has a strategic role in the optimisation of agricultural production in terms of both food security and agricultural sustainability;

Or. en

Amendment 7

Salvatore De Meo, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion

Recital A c (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

A c. whereas the strategies developed within the European Green Deal have the objective to guide the agricultural sector towards a fair digital and green transition;

Or. en

Amendment 8

Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion

Recital B

Draft opinion

B. *whereas the CAP objectives have remained untouched over the last six decades despite the far-reaching changes undergone by it in line with the changes in society's priorities and expectations;*

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 9

Ulrike Müller, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Jérémy Decerle, Elsi Katainen, Emma Wiesner

Draft opinion

Recital B

Draft opinion

B. *whereas the CAP objectives have remained **untouched** over the last six decades **despite the far-reaching changes undergone by it in line with the changes in society's priorities and expectations;***

Amendment

B. *whereas the CAP objectives have remained **relevant** over the last six decades **and are today more important than ever, as factors such as climate change, COVID-19 pandemic, rising input prices and the war in Ukraine are strongly impacting the agriculture sector in the EU and worldwide, making it more challenging to guarantee food security and affordability in the future;***

Or. en

Amendment 10

Bert-Jan Ruissen

Draft opinion

Recital B

Draft opinion

B. *whereas the CAP objectives have remained untouched over the last six decades despite the far-reaching changes undergone by it in line with the changes in society's priorities and expectations;*

Amendment

B. *whereas the CAP objectives have remained untouched over the last six decades despite the far-reaching changes undergone by it in line with the changes in society's priorities and expectations;*

whereas the current objectives of the Treaty are formulated in such a way that they have always allowed for CAP reforms;

Or. nl

Amendment 11

Maria Noichl, Marc Tarabella, Eric Andrieu, Attila Ara-Kovács, Miroslav Číž, Monika Beňová

Draft opinion

Recital B

Draft opinion

B. whereas the CAP objectives have remained untouched over the last six decades despite the far-reaching changes undergone by it in line with the changes in society's priorities and expectations;

Amendment

B. whereas the CAP objectives *in the European treaties* have remained untouched over the last six decades despite the far-reaching changes undergone by it in line with the changes in society's priorities and expectations, *the climate and biodiversity crises, structural changes and modernisation in agriculture;*

Or. en

Amendment 12

Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton

Draft opinion

Recital B

Draft opinion

B. whereas the CAP objectives have *remained untouched* over the last six decades *despite the far-reaching changes undergone by it in line with the changes in society's priorities and expectations;*

Amendment

B. whereas the CAP objectives have *changed* over the last six decades;

Or. it

Amendment 13

Eugenia Rodríguez Palop

Draft opinion

Recital B

Draft opinion

B. whereas the CAP objectives have remained untouched over the last six decades despite the far-reaching changes undergone by *it* in line with the *changes* in society's priorities and expectations;

Amendment

B. whereas the CAP objectives have remained untouched over the last six decades despite the *gradual new interpretation given to them in case law and the* far-reaching changes undergone by *the CAP* in line with the *transformation* in society's priorities and expectations;

Or. en

Amendment 14

Bert-Jan Ruissen

Draft opinion

Recital C

Draft opinion

C. whereas the Conference puts forward proposals and measures impacting agriculture and rural areas towards more climate and environmental sustainability;

deleted

Amendment

Or. nl

Amendment 15

Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion

Recital C

Draft opinion

C. whereas the Conference puts forward proposals and measures impacting agriculture and rural areas towards more climate and environmental

deleted

Amendment

sustainability;

Or. en

Amendment 16

Clara Aguilera

Draft opinion

Recital C

Draft opinion

C. whereas the Conference puts forward proposals and measures impacting agriculture and rural areas towards more climate and environmental sustainability;

Amendment

C. whereas the Conference puts forward proposals and measures impacting agriculture and rural areas towards more climate and environmental sustainability; ***whereas the agricultural sector has socio-economic importance as a vector for territorial cohesion and is a highly relevant factor in preventing rural depopulation.***

Or. es

Amendment 17

Eugenia Rodríguez Palop

Draft opinion

Recital C

Draft opinion

C. whereas the Conference puts forward proposals and measures impacting agriculture and rural areas towards more climate and environmental sustainability;

Amendment

C. whereas the Conference puts forward proposals and measures impacting agriculture and rural areas towards more climate and environmental sustainability, ***with a focus on mitigation and adaptation to climate change as well as animal welfare;***

Or. en

Amendment 18

Tilly Metz, Pascal Durand, Petras Auštrevičius, Emil Radev, Anja Hazekamp, Francisco

Guerreiro, Manuela Ripa, Sarah Wiener

Draft opinion

Recital C

Draft opinion

C. whereas the Conference puts forward proposals and measures impacting agriculture and rural areas towards more climate and environmental sustainability;

Amendment

C. whereas the Conference puts forward proposals and measures impacting agriculture and rural areas towards more climate and environmental sustainability **as well as high animal welfare standards**;

Or. en

Amendment 19

Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton

Draft opinion

Recital C

Draft opinion

C. whereas the Conference puts forward proposals and measures impacting agriculture and rural areas towards more climate and environmental sustainability;

Amendment

C. whereas the Conference puts forward proposals and measures impacting agriculture and rural areas towards **food self-sufficiency and** more climate and environmental sustainability;

Or. it

Amendment 20

Maria Noichl, Eric Andrieu, Attila Ara-Kovács, Miroslav Číž, Monika Beňová

Draft opinion

Recital C

Draft opinion

C. whereas the Conference puts forward proposals and measures impacting agriculture and rural areas towards more climate and environmental sustainability;

Amendment

C. whereas the Conference puts forward proposals and measures impacting agriculture and rural areas towards more climate and environmental sustainability **and more animal welfare**;

Or. en

Amendment 21

Ulrike Müller, Jérémy Decerle, Elsi Katainen, Emma Wiesner

Draft opinion

Recital C

Draft opinion

C. whereas the Conference puts forward proposals and measures ***impacting*** agriculture ***and rural areas towards more climate and environmental sustainability***;

Amendment

C. whereas the Conference puts forward proposals and measures ***that are linked to the*** agriculture ***sector***;

Or. en

Amendment 22

Maria Noichl, Eric Andrieu, Marc Tarabella, Attila Ara-Kovács, Miroslav Číž, Monika Beňová

Draft opinion

Recital C a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

C a. Whereas the objectives of the primary legislation are no longer sufficient to meet the challenges of the agricultural sector today, and the objectives of the Common Agricultural Policy secondary legislation go beyond those in primary legislation; whereas this makes it clear that the objectives in the treaties need to be adapted to the challenges of the agricultural sector;

Or. en

Amendment 23

Anja Hazekamp

Draft opinion

Recital C a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

C a. whereas the Common Agricultural Policy should withhold from promoting practices that have a major impact on climate change and human and animal health and welfare and focus instead on fair and healthy agro-ecological practices that are in line with the planetary boundaries and the Sustainable Development Goals;

Or. en

Amendment 24

Tilly Metz, Pascal Durand, Petras Auštrevičius, Emil Radev, Anja Hazekamp, Francisco Guerreiro, Manuela Ripa, Sarah Wiener

Draft opinion

Recital C a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

C a. Whereas the Conference brought forward proposals to improve the protection of animals, including through high and common animal welfare norms;

Or. en

Amendment 25

Eugenia Rodríguez Palop

Draft opinion

Recital C a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

C a. whereas labour and social rights also need to be considered as part of the agricultural sustainability;

Or. en

Amendment 26

Anja Hazekamp

Draft opinion
Recital C b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

C b. whereas animal welfare should not be subordinated to traditions and religious customs;

Or. en

Amendment 27
Bert-Jan Ruissen

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

Amendment

1. Considers that the current objectives of the CAP as referred to in the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union ('TFEU') need adaptation towards enhanced social, economic and environmental sustainability;

deleted

Or. nl

Amendment 28
Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

Amendment

1. Considers that the current objectives of the CAP as referred to in the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union ('TFEU') need adaptation towards enhanced social, economic and environmental sustainability;

deleted

Amendment 29
Clara Aguilera

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Considers that the current objectives of the CAP as referred to in the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union ('TFEU') ***need adaptation towards enhanced social, economic and environmental sustainability;***

Amendment

1. Considers that the current objectives of the CAP as referred to in the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union ('TFEU') ***continue to be relevant and have not prevented new objectives and measures from being added in the successive reforms of agricultural policy, in line with the three strands of sustainability: environmental, economic and social; it may, however, be wise to update the Treaty to take account of the new demands of European society and the farming sector.***

Or. es

Amendment 30
Daniel Buda

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Considers that the current objectives of the CAP as referred to in the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union ('TFEU') ***need adaptation towards enhanced social, economic and environmental sustainability;***

Amendment

1. Considers that the current objectives of the CAP, as referred to in the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union ('TFEU'), ***should be updated in line with the challenges of social, economic and environmental sustainability, while taking into account the social, economic and geo-political context;***

Or. ro

Amendment 31

Ulrike Müller, Jérémy Decerle, Elsi Katainen, Emma Wiesner

Draft opinion

Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Considers that the current objectives of the CAP as referred to in the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union ('TFEU') need adaptation **towards enhanced social, economic and environmental sustainability**;

Amendment

1. Considers that the current objectives of the CAP as referred to in the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union ('TFEU') need **no** adaptation **and are today more important than ever faced with the impacts of the on-going war in Ukraine on the food and energy sector and on the EU economy as a whole**;

Or. en

Amendment 32

Maria Noichl, Attila Ara-Kovács, Eric Andrieu, Miroslav Číž, Monika Beňová

Draft opinion

Paragraph 1

Draft opinion

1. Considers that the current objectives of the CAP as referred to in the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union ('TFEU') need adaptation towards enhanced social, economic and environmental sustainability;

Amendment

1. Considers that the current objectives of the CAP as referred to in the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union ('TFEU') need adaptation towards enhanced social, economic and environmental sustainability **and a higher level of animal welfare**;

Or. en

Amendment 33

Eric Andrieu, Maria Noichl

Draft opinion

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1 a. Proposes that paragraph 1 of

Article 38 TFEU be amended as follows:

1. The Union shall define and implement a common food, agriculture and fisheries policy in order to ensure the food security of Europeans. The internal market shall extend to agriculture, fisheries and trade in agricultural products. 'Agricultural products' means the products of the soil, of stock farming and of fisheries and products of first-stage processing directly related to these products. References to the common agricultural policy or to agriculture, and the use of the term 'agricultural', shall be understood as also referring to fisheries, having regard to the specific characteristics of this sector.

Or. en

Amendment 34
Dan-Ştefan Motreanu

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1 a. Proposes that Article 38 TFEU be amended as follows:

"1. [...] 'Agricultural products' means the products of the soil, products resulting from agriculture in a controlled environment, products of stockfarming and of fisheries and products of first-stage processing directly related to these products. [...]"

Or. en

Amendment 35
Bert-Jan Ruissen

Draft opinion
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1a. Considers that the current objectives of the CAP as referred to in the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU) are still appropriate and should therefore not be modified.

Or. nl

Amendment 36

Maria Noichl, Miroslav Číž, Monika Beňová

Draft opinion

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1 a. Notes that the objectives in the treaties of the CAP, which entered into force in 1962, do not meet the ambitions in the results and proposals of the 2022 Conference on the Future of Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 37

Eric Andrieu, Maria Noichl

Draft opinion

Paragraph 1 b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

1 b. Proposes that paragraph 4 of Article 38 TFEU be amended as follows:
4. The operation and development of the internal market for agricultural products must be accompanied by the establishment of a common food and agricultural policy

Or. en

Amendment 38
Bert-Jan Ruissen

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2

Draft opinion

Amendment

2. Proposes that Article 39 TFEU be amended as follows:

deleted

- TFEU

"1. The objectives of the common agricultural policy shall be:

(a) to ensure agricultural self-sufficiency, by promoting technical progress and ensuring the rational development of agricultural production and the sustainable utilisation of the factors of production;

[...]

(da) to safeguard agricultural ecosystems;

(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting decent working and employment conditions.

[...]

(b) the need to effect the appropriate adjustments by degrees, to ensure a just transition;"

Or. nl

Amendment 39
Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – introductory part

Draft opinion

Amendment

2. Proposes that Article 39 TFEU be amended as follows:

2. Proposes that Article 39 TFEU and its objectives remain unchanged.

Amendment 40

Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1

Draft opinion

Amendment

- **TFEU** *deleted*

"1. The objectives of the common agricultural policy shall be:

(a) to ensure agricultural self-sufficiency, by promoting technical progress and ensuring the rational development of agricultural production and the sustainable utilisation of the factors of production;

[...]

(da) to safeguard agricultural ecosystems;

(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting decent working and employment conditions.

2. In working out the common agricultural policy and the special methods for its application, account shall be taken of:

[...]

(b) the need to effect the appropriate adjustments by degrees, to ensure a just transition;"

Amendment 41

Ulrike Müller, Jérémy Decerle, Elsi Katainen, Emma Wiesner, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1

- TFEU

deleted

"1. The objectives of the common agricultural policy shall be:

(a) to ensure agricultural self-sufficiency, by promoting technical progress and ensuring the rational development of agricultural production and the sustainable utilisation of the factors of production;

[...]

(da) to safeguard agricultural ecosystems;

(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting decent working and employment conditions.

2. In working out the common agricultural policy and the special methods for its application, account shall be taken of:

[...]

(b) the need to effect the appropriate adjustments by degrees, to ensure a just transition;"

Or. en

Amendment 42

Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1

"1. The objectives of the common agricultural policy shall be:

deleted

(a) to ensure agricultural self-sufficiency, by promoting technical progress and ensuring the rational development of agricultural production and the sustainable utilisation of the factors of production;

[...]

(da) to safeguard agricultural ecosystems;

(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting decent working and employment conditions.

Or. en

Amendment 43

Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – introductory part

Draft opinion

"1. The *objectives of the* common agricultural policy shall *be*:

Amendment

"1. The common agricultural policy shall *aim to help the Member States*:

Or. it

Amendment 44

Clara Aguilera

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – introductory part

Draft opinion

"1. The objectives of the common agricultural policy shall be:

Amendment

"1. The objectives of the common agricultural *and food* policy shall be:

Or. es

Amendment 45

Eric Andrieu, Maria Noichl

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – introductory part

Draft opinion

"1. The objectives of the common

Amendment

"1. The objectives of the common *food and*

agricultural policy shall be:

agricultural policy shall be:

Or. en

Amendment 46

Anne Sander

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point a

Draft opinion

Amendment

(a) to ensure agricultural self-sufficiency, by promoting technical progress and ensuring the rational development of agricultural production and the sustainable utilisation of the factors of production; *deleted*

Or. fr

Amendment 47

Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point a

Draft opinion

Amendment

(a) to ensure agricultural self-sufficiency, by promoting technical progress and ensuring the rational development of agricultural production and the sustainable utilisation of the factors of production; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 48

Luke Ming Flanagan

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point a

Draft opinion

(a) to ensure agricultural self-sufficiency, by promoting technical progress and ensuring the rational development of agricultural production and the sustainable utilisation of the factors of production;

Amendment

(a) to ensure agricultural self-sufficiency, by promoting technical progress and ensuring the rational development of agricultural production and the sustainable utilisation of the factors of production; ***and contribute to achieving the following general objectives in the economic, environmental and social spheres,***

Or. en

Amendment 49

Maria Noichl, Eric Andrieu, Marc Tarabella, Attila Ara-Kovács, Miroslav Číž, Monika Beňová

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point a

Draft opinion

(a) to ensure agricultural ***self-sufficiency***, by promoting technical progress and ensuring the rational development of agricultural production and the sustainable utilisation of the factors of production;

Amendment

(a) to ensure agricultural ***productivity and food security which is in harmony with climate, environmental, water and animal protection***, by promoting technical progress and ensuring the rational development of agricultural production and the sustainable utilisation of the factors of production;

Or. en

Amendment 50

Daniel Buda

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point a

Draft opinion

(a) to ensure agricultural self-sufficiency, by promoting technical progress and ensuring the rational

Amendment

(a) to ***increase agricultural productivity*** and ensure agricultural self-sufficiency by promoting technical

development of agricultural production and the **sustainable** utilisation of the factors of production;

progress and **by** ensuring the rational development of agricultural production and the **optimum** utilisation of the factors of production, **in particular labour**;

Or. ro

Amendment 51
Tilly Metz

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point a

Draft opinion

(a) to ensure agricultural self-sufficiency, by promoting **technical progress and ensuring** the rational development of agricultural production and the sustainable utilisation of the factors of production;

Amendment

(a) to ensure **long-term** agricultural self-sufficiency, by promoting the rational development of agricultural production and the sustainable utilisation of the factors of production;

Or. en

Amendment 52
Maria Noichl, Eric Andrieu, Marc Tarabella, Attila Ara-Kovács, Miroslav Číž, Monika Beňová

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point a a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(a a) Proposes that item (b) be amended as follows:

(b) to provide an adequate standard of living for the agricultural population, particularly by increasing the per capita income of persons engaged in agriculture, and providing a safe working environment and relationship for persons engaged in agriculture;

Or. en

Amendment 53
Eugenia Rodríguez Palop

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point a a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(a a) (b) thus to ensure a fair standard of living for the agricultural community, in particular by increasing the individual earnings of persons engaged in agriculture and strengthening their position in the agri-food supply chain;

Or. en

Amendment 54
Luke Ming Flanagan

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point a a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(a a) to foster a smart, competitive, resilient and diversified agricultural sector ensuring long-term food security;

Or. en

Amendment 55
Tilly Metz

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point a a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(a a) to contribute to global food security within planetary boundaries;

Or. en

Amendment 56
Luke Ming Flanagan

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point a b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(a b) to support and strengthen environmental protection, including biodiversity, and climate action and to contribute to achieving the environmental and climate-related objectives of the Union;

Or. en

Amendment 57
Eugenia Rodríguez Palop

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point a b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(a b) (c) to stabilise markets and promote short food supply chains;

Or. en

Amendment 58
Luke Ming Flanagan

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point a c (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(a c) to strengthen the socio-economic fabric of rural areas.

Or. en

Amendment 59

Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido
Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Draft opinion

Amendment

[...]

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 60

Daniel Buda

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Draft opinion

Amendment

[...]

Art 39(1)(b)

ensuring in this way a fair standard of living for the agricultural population, in particular by increasing the individual income of agricultural workers and ensuring decent working and employment conditions

Or. ro

Amendment 61

Tilly Metz

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

Proposes that point (d) shall be amended as follows:

(d) to assure the availability 'and quality' of supplies;

Or. en

Amendment 62
Eric Andrieu, Maria Noichl

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

***(c) to stabilise markets by actively
managing overproduction crises and
having buffer stocks;***

Or. en

Amendment 63
Eric Andrieu

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

***(d) to assure the availability of supplies
including securing the needed import
volumes through intergovernmental
agreements;***

Or. en

Amendment 64
Anne Sander

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point d bis

Draft opinion

Amendment

***(da) to safeguard agricultural
ecosystems;***

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 65

Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point da

Draft opinion

Amendment

(da) to safeguard agricultural ecosystems;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 66

Eugenia Rodríguez Palop

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point da

Draft opinion

Amendment

(da) to safeguard agricultural ecosystems;

*(da) to safeguard agricultural ecosystems **and their restoration, preserving biodiversity, habitats and landscapes and fostering sustainable development, animal welfare and efficient management of natural resources such as water, soil and air;***

Or. en

Amendment 67

Maria Noichl, Eric Andrieu, Marc Tarabella, Attila Ara-Kovács, Miroslav Číž, Monika Beňová

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point da a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(da a) to provide income opportunities for farmers by rewarding public services for climate, environmental, water and animal protection and thereby reward the specific impacts on agricultural land;

Amendment 68
Anja Hazekamp

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point da a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(da a) to ensure a full and swift transition to agro-ecological, healthy, sustainable and environmentally-friendly agricultural production;

Or. en

Amendment 69
Eugenia Rodríguez Palop

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point da a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(da a) d) to assure the availability of supplies and that they reach consumers at reasonable prices, enhancing long-term food security;

Or. en

Amendment 70
Maria Noichl, Eric Andrieu, Marc Tarabella, Attila Ara-Kovács, Miroslav Číž, Monika Beňová

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point da b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(da b) ensure that agriculture and food systems function ecologically and economically in the long term;

Amendment 71
Anja Hazekamp

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point da b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(da b) to ensure that the polluter pays principle is applied throughout the food chain;

Or. en

Amendment 72
Anne Sander

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e

Draft opinion

Amendment

(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting decent working and employment conditions. ***deleted***

Or. fr

Amendment 73
Michaela Šojdrová, Franc Bogovič, Asim Ademov, Daniel Buda

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e

Draft opinion

Amendment

(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting decent working and employment conditions. ***deleted***

Or. en

Amendment 74

Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e

Draft opinion

Amendment

(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting decent working and employment conditions.

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 75

Emmanouil Fragkos

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e

Draft opinion

Amendment

*(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting **decent working** and employment conditions.*

*(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting **substantial levels of** employment **with decent working** conditions **for European farmers**.*

Or. el

Amendment 76

Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Gilles Lebreton

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e

Draft opinion

Amendment

(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting decent working and employment conditions.

*(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting decent working and employment conditions **and sufficient generational renewal**.*

Or. it

Amendment 77

Clara Aguilera

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e

Draft opinion

(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture **by promoting decent working and employment conditions.**

Amendment

(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture.

Or. es

Amendment 78

Eugenia Rodríguez Palop

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e

Draft opinion

(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting decent working and employment conditions.

Amendment

(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting decent working and employment conditions, **as well as gender equality.**

Or. en

Amendment 79

Dan-Ştefan Motreanu

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e

Draft opinion

(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting decent working and employment conditions.

Amendment

(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting decent **inclusive** working and employment conditions.

Or. en

Amendment 80

Daniel Buda

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e

Draft opinion

(e) to ensure a socially sustainable agriculture by promoting decent working and employment conditions.

Amendment

(e) ensuring that consumers have access to a sufficient and affordable food supply with reasonable delivery prices.

Or. ro

Amendment 81

Eric Andrieu, Maria Noichl

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(e a) (e) to ensure that supplies reach consumers at reasonable prices by limiting the formation of excessive market power along the food chain ;

Or. en

Amendment 82

Maria Noichl, Eric Andrieu, Marc Tarabella, Attila Ara-Kovács, Miroslav Číž, Monika Beňová

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(e a) preserve the diversity of multifunctional, family and owner-operated farms in the agricultural sector;

Or. en

Amendment 83

Tilly Metz

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(e a) To ensure the protection of the environment and the climate;

Or. en

Amendment 84

Maria Noichl, Eric Andrieu, Marc Tarabella, Attila Ara-Kovács, Miroslav Číž, Monika Beňová

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(e b) ensure policy coherence, particularly with regard to the achievement of development cooperation objectives;

Or. en

Amendment 85

Eric Andrieu

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(e b) (f) to tackle food insecurity by supporting food aid associations and local authorities;

Or. en

Amendment 86

Tilly Metz

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(e b) To maintain the long-term fertility of soils;

Or. en

Amendment 87

Eric Andrieu, Maria Noichl

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e c (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(e c) (g) to contribute to the struggle against climate change by the storage of carbon in soils and to develop adaptation strategies to cope with extreme climatic events ;

Or. en

Amendment 88

Tilly Metz

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e c (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(e c) To contribute to a high level of biodiversity;

Or. en

Amendment 89

Eric Andrieu, Maria Noichl

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e d (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(e d) (h) to develop organic farming areas in order to reduce the use of pesticides and synthetic fertilisers

Or. en

Amendment 90

Tilly Metz, Pascal Durand, Petras Auštrevičius, Emil Radev, Anja Hazekamp, Francisco Guerreiro, Manuela Ripa, Sarah Wiener

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 1 – point e d (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(e d) To ensure high animal welfare standards;

Or. en

Amendment 91

Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2

Draft opinion

Amendment

2. In working out the common agricultural policy and the special methods for its application, account shall be taken of:

deleted

[...]

(b) the need to effect the appropriate adjustments by degrees, to ensure a just transition;"

Or. en

Amendment 92

Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1

Draft opinion

Amendment

[...]

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 93

Eric Andrieu, Maria Noichl

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1 – point a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(a) a. the particular nature of agricultural activity, which results from its high exposure to climatic risks and from structural and natural disparities between the various agricultural regions;

Or. en

Amendment 94

Anne Sander

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – point b

Draft opinion

Amendment

(b) the need to effect the appropriate adjustments by degrees, to ensure a just transition;" ***deleted***

Or. fr

Amendment 95

Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Álvaro Amaro, Daniel Buda, Gabriel Mato

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – point b

Draft opinion

Amendment

(b) *the need to effect the appropriate adjustments by degrees, to ensure a just transition;*". *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 96

Emmanouil Fragkos

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – point β

Draft opinion

Amendment

(b) the need to effect the appropriate adjustments *by degrees*, to ensure a *just* transition;".

(b) the need to effect the appropriate adjustments, *ensuring that European production is not replaced by imports, in order* to ensure a *fair* transition;

Or. el

Amendment 97

Daniel Buda

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – point b

Draft opinion

Amendment

(b) the need to effect the appropriate adjustments by degrees, to ensure a just transition;".

(b) the need to effect the appropriate adjustments by degrees, to ensure a just transition *and continued compliance with the objectives set out in paragraph 1;*

Or. ro

Amendment 98
Clara Aguilera

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – point b

Draft opinion

(b) the need to effect the appropriate adjustments by degrees, ***to ensure a just transition;***".

Amendment

(b) the need to effect the appropriate adjustments by degrees, ***taking into account social demands and the new challenges of Europe's farming sectors.***

Or. es

Amendment 99
Dan-Ștefan Motreanu

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – point b

Draft opinion

(b) the need to effect the appropriate adjustments by degrees, to ensure a just transition;".

Amendment

(b) the need to effect the appropriate adjustments by degrees, to ensure a just transition ***to a climate-neutral economy;***".

Or. en

Amendment 100
Eric Andrieu

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – point b

Draft opinion

(b) the need to ***effect the appropriate adjustments by degrees, to ensure a just transition;***".

Amendment

(b) the need to ***stop rural exodus ;***

Or. en

Amendment 101

Eric Andrieu, Maria Noichl

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – point b a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(b a) (c) the fact that in the Member States agriculture constitutes a sector closely linked with the economy as a whole and that price stability is the keystone to control the inflation

Or. en

Amendment 102

Maria Noichl, Eric Andrieu, Marc Tarabella, Attila Ara-Kovács, Miroslav Číž, Monika Beňová

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – point b a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(b a) the need to attract sufficient numbers of young farmers and new entrants to farming to ensure the long-term viability and sustainability of the sector

Or. en

Amendment 103

Eric Andrieu, Maria Noichl

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – point b b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(b b) (d) to strengthen the negotiating power of producers by encouraging them to form producer organisations in order to adjust their sells to the demand and to improve the quality, particularly through geographical indications ;

Amendment 104

Maria Noichl, Eric Andrieu, Marc Tarabella, Attila Ara-Kovács, Miroslav Číž, Monika Beňová

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – point b b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(b b) the need to ensure the protection of biodiversity and the conservation of habitats and landscapes;

Or. en

Amendment 105

Eric Andrieu, Maria Noichl

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – point b c (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(b c) (e) to drive the balance between supply and demand, which cannot be achieved spontaneously because of the heavy investments made by farmers and the inelasticity of food demand ;

Or. en

Amendment 106

Eric Andrieu

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – point b d (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(b d) (f) the structural instability of international commodity markets whose prices are either too low or too high in comparison of the marginal production

costs

Or. en

Amendment 107

Eric Andrieu, Maria Noichl

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 – point b e (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

(b e) (g) the principle of subsidiarity, which should enable regions and local authorities to implement measures on their territory and to link agricultural production and food consumption at local level

Or. en

Amendment 108

Tilly Metz, Emil Radev, Petras Auštrevičius, Francisco Guerreiro, Manuela Ripa, Sarah Wiener

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

Proposes that Article 13 be amended as follows:

In formulating and implementing the Union's agriculture, fisheries, transport, internal market, research and technological development and space policies, the Union and the Member States shall, since animals are sentient beings, pay full regard to the welfare requirements of animals, while respecting the legislative or administrative provisions, customs of the Member States relating in particular to religious rites, cultural traditions and regional heritage', taking into consideration changing public sentiments and evolving scientific

knowledge'.

Or. en

Amendment 109
Dan-Ştefan Motreanu

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 – indent 1 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

Proposes that Article 41 TFEU be amended as follows:

"[...]

(a) an effective coordination of efforts in the spheres of vocational training, of research and of the dissemination of agricultural knowledge and best practices; this may include joint financing of projects or institutions;

[...]"

Or. en

Amendment 110
Eric Andrieu

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

2 a. Proposes that paragraph 1 and 2 of Article 40 TFEU be amended as follows:

1. In order to attain the objectives set out in Article 39, a common organisation of agricultural markets shall be established and driven by agricultural sectoral regulators at European and Member State levels

This organisation shall take one of the following forms, depending on the

product concerned:

- (a) common rules on competition;*
- (b) compulsory coordination of the various national market organisations;*
- (c) a European market organisation.*

2. The common organisation established in accordance with paragraph 1 may include all measures required to attain the objectives set out in Article 39, in particular regulation of prices, aids for the production and marketing of the various products only on the common market, storage and carryover arrangements and common machinery for stabilising imports or exports. Ex ante crisis management plans should be defined for each sector in order to develop risk prevention, to have a high level of reactivity with crisis management tools and to avoid recourse to state aids which fragments the common market. The common organisations shall be limited to pursuit of the objectives set out in Article 39 and shall exclude any discrimination between producers or consumers within the Union. Any common price policy shall be based on common criteria and uniform methods of calculation.

Or. en

Amendment 111
Anja Hazekamp

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

2 a. Proposes that Article 13 TFEU be amended as follows:

Article 13

In formulating and implementing the Union's agriculture, fisheries, transport, internal market, research and

technological development and space policies, the Union and the Member States shall, since animals are sentient beings, pay full regard to the welfare, behavioural and species-specific requirements of animals. No derogations shall apply.

Or. en

Amendment 112

Maria Noichl, Eric Andrieu, Marc Tarabella, Attila Ara-Kovács, Miroslav Číž, Monika Beňová

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 a (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

2 a. In order to achieve the objectives set forth in Article 39, the following measures may be provided for within the framework of the common agricultural policy:

(ba) joint measures to improve the environmental sustainability of activities and products under the common agricultural policy;

Or. en

Amendment 113

Eric Andrieu, Maria Noichl

Draft opinion

Paragraph 2 b (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

2 b. Proposes that Article 41 TFEU be amended as follows:

To enable the objectives set out in Article 39 to be attained, provision may be made within the framework of the common agricultural policy for measures such as:

(a) an effective coordination of efforts in the spheres of vocational training, of research and of the dissemination of agricultural knowledge; this may include joint financing of projects or institutions;

(b) joint measures to promote consumption of certain products and of certain kind of consumers like the School Scheme

Or. en

Amendment 114
Eric Andrieu

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 c (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

2 c. Proposes that Article 42 TFEU be amended as follows:

The provisions of the Chapter relating to rules on competition shall apply to production of and trade in agricultural products only to the extent determined by the European Parliament and the Council within the framework of Article 43(2) and in accordance with the procedure laid down therein, account being taken of the objectives set out in Article 39. The Council and the Parliament on a proposal from the Commission, may authorise the granting of aid:

(a) for the protection of enterprises handicapped by structural or natural conditions;

(b) within the framework of economic development programmes.

Or. en

Amendment 115
Eric Andrieu

Draft opinion
Paragraph 2 d (new)

Draft opinion

Amendment

2 d. Proposes that paragraph 2 and 3 of Article 43 TFEU be amended as follows:

2. The European Parliament and the Council, acting in accordance with the ordinary legislative procedure and after consulting the Economic and Social Committee, shall modify the Regulation on the common organisation of agricultural markets provided for in Article 40(1) and the other provisions necessary for the pursuit of the objectives of the common agricultural policy and the common fisheries policy.

3. The Council, on a proposal from the Commission, shall adopt measures on fixing minimum prices, levies, minimum entry prices, aid and quantitative limitations, the suspension of measures to get ride off agricultural surpluses (biofuels, etc.), the activation of the special safeguard measures provided for in the WTO framework and on the fixing and allocation of fishing opportunities. The practice of export subsidies is strictly prohibited and replaced by measures to reduce production in case of overproduction.

Or. en